616

EX ALDERMAN NEWSLETTER 616 AND CHESTERFIELD
UNAPPROVED

Y,

JANUARY 27, 2024

t o f

ANNUAL DEER HARVEST CONTRACTOR WHITE BUFFALO TAKES 89
DEER IN JANUARY.

In December Town and Country spent $1,342.50 on Wild Deer feed to
collect deer prior to the January White Buffalo deer harvest.

In January 2024 White Buffalo killed 89 deer. We went back 10 years when
White Buffalo harvested 87 deer. This year like last year the deer were
processed for food for poor families or donated to the St. Louis Zoo to feed
carnivores. We hope to have a more detailed report next week.

Here is the list of the number of deer harvested in 2023 vs 2023:

2024 # 2023 #
Ward
Harvested Harvested
1 5 2
2 37 34
3 13 6
4 34 8




RECENTLY RETIRED TOWN AND COUNTRY POLICE SGT CHARGED WITH NINE
COUNTS OF CHILD SEXUAL ABUSE IN JEFFERSON COUNTY

Jordan C. Fowle, 57, retired Town and Country Police Sergeant was charged on
January 16, 2024 on nine counts of Sexual Child Abuse dating back to 2011.

Jordan Fowle

Fowle retired in December of 2023 after 27 years with the Town and Country Police. He
lives with his wife and the victims (a daughter and adopted daughter) in House Springs
in Jefferson County. He urned himself in at the Jefferson Co. Jail on Tuesday 01/23.

Charges include Incest, Child Molestation, Sodomy, Endangering the Welfare of a
Child. Many of the crimes are alleged to have occurred at his house while Fowle
worked for the Town and Country Police. This is the Statement of Charges:

Complaint: 2023-31903 Agency: JCSO

IN THE CIRCUIT COURT OF THE TWENTY-THIRD JUDICIAL CIRCUIT
OF MISSOURT AT HILLSBORO, JEFFERSON COUNTY, MISSOURI

STATE OF MISSOURI, )
Plaintiff, )
VS. ) Cause No.

)

Jordan Craig Fowle )
) PA File No. 099470446

)

)

Defendant. )

COMPLAINT IN FELONY AND REQUEST FOR WARRANT

The Prosecuting Attorney of the County of Jefferson, State of Missouri, upon information and

belief, charges,
COUNT: I

That the defendant, in violation of Section 566.068. RSMo, committed the class B felony of child
molestation in the second degree punishable upon conviction under Section 558.011, RSMo, in that on or
between December 1, 2019 and December 31, 2019 , in the County of Jefferson, State of Missouri, the
defendant, being more than four years older than Victim | and for the purpose of arousing or gratifying the
sexual desire of the defendant, subjected Victim 1, who was then less than seventeen years of age, to sexual
contact by touching Victim 1's breast with Defendant's hand, and defendant, engaged in this offense with a
person the defendant knew to be defendant's descendant by blood or adoption.
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COUNT: 11

That the defendant, in violation of Section 566.068, RSMo, committed the class B felony of child
molestation in the second degree punishable upon conviction under Section 558.011, RSMo, in that on or
between December 1, 2019 and December 31, 2019, in the County of Jefferson, State of Missouri, the
defendant, being more than four years older than Victim | and for the purpose of arousing or gratifying the
sexual desire of the defendant, subjected Victim 1, who was then less than seventeen years of age, to sexual
contact by touching Victim 1's genitals with the defendant's hand, and defendant, engaged in this offense
with a person the defendant knew to be defendant's descendant by blood or adoption.

COUNT: 11

That the defendant, in violation of Section 566.068, RSMo, committed the class B felony of child
molestation in the second degree punishable upon conviction under Section 558.011, RSMo, in that on or
between May 1, 2020 and September 30, 2020, in the County of Jefferson, State of Missouri, the defendant,
being more than four vears older than Vietim | and for the purpose of arousing or gratifying the sexual
desire of the defendant subjected Victim 1, who was then less than seventeen years of age, to sexual contact
by touching Victim's 1's torso with the Defendant's genitals through the clothing and defendant, engaged in
this offense with a person the defendant knew to be defendant's descendant by blood or adoption.

COUNT: IV
That the defendant, in violation of Section 566.061, RSMo, committed the class D felony of sodomy
in the second degree, punishable upon conviction under Sections 558.011 and 558.002, RSMo., in that on or
between June 1, 2023 and August 30, 2023, in the County of Jefferson, State of Missouri, the defendant had
deviate sexual intercourse with Victim |, by touching Victim 1's genitals with the defendant's hand
and knowing that he did so without the consent of Victim 1. Charge Code: 566.061-001Y20201199.

COUNT: V

That the defendant, in violation of Section 566.101. RSMo, committed the class E felony of sexual
abuse in the second degree punishable upon conviction under Sections 558.002 and 558.011, RSMo, in that
on or between June 1, 2023 and August 30, 2023, in the County of Jefferson, State of Missouri, the
defendant for the purpose of arousing or gratifying the sexual desire of the defendant had sexual contact
with Victim 1 by touching Victim 1's breast with the defendant's hand without the consent of Victim 1, and
defendant engaged in this offense with a person the defendant knew to be defendant's descendant by blood
or adoption. Charge Code: 566.101-001Y20201199.

COUNT: VI
That the defendant, in violation of Section 566.067, RSMo, committed the class B felony of child
molestation in the first degree punishable upon conviction under Section 558.011, RSMo, in that on or
between January 28, 2011 and January 27, 2013, in the County of Jefferson. State of Missouri, the
defendant knowingly subjected Victim 2 who was then less than fourteen years old to sexual contact by
touching Victim 2's breast with the defendant's hand. Charge Code: 566.067-003Y20003699.

COUNT: VI

That the defendant, in violation of Section 566.067, RSMo, committed the class B felony of child
molestation in the first degree punishable upon conviction under Section 558.01 1. RSMo, in that on or
between January 28, 2011 and January 27, 2013, in the County of Jefferson, State of Missouri. the
defendant knowingly subjected Victim 2 who was then less than fourteen years old to sexual contact by
touching Victim 2's vagina through the clothing with the defendant's hand.



COUNT: VHI
That the defendant, in violation of Section 566.068. RSMo, committed the class A misdemeanor of
child molestation in the second degree punishable upon conviction under Sections 558.011 and 560.016.
RSMo, in that on or between January 28, 2014 and January 27, 2016. in the County of Jefferson, State of
Missouri, the defendant subjected Victim 2 who was then less than seventeen years old to sexual contact by
touching Victim 2's genitals through the clothing with the defendant's hand.

COUNT: IX

That the defendant, in violation of Section 566.068, RSMo, committed the class A misdemeanor of
child molestation in the second degree punishable upon conviction under Sections 558.011 and 560.016,
RSMo, in that on or between January 28, 2014 and January 27, 2016, in the County of Jefferson, State of
Missouri, the defendant subjected Victim 2 who was then less than seventeen years old to sexual contact by
touching Victim 2's breast with the defendant’s hand.Charge Code: 566.068-002Y19953699.

This is the Probable Cause Statement by the Jefferson County Sheriff’s officer
investigating the offenses:

PROBABLE CAUSE STATEMENT FORM

Date: 1/2/2024 Report Number 23-31903

I, Set. Merchant, 807, knowing that false statements on this form are punishable by law, state that the
facts contained herein are true.

1. Ihave probable cause to believe that on/between August 2012 through July 2023, in the County
of Jefferson, State of Missouri, Jordan C. Fowle, committed one or more criminal offense(s):
Incest (x2)

Sexual Abuse 1st (x2)

Child Molestation 1%

Child Molestation 2™ (x2)

Statutory Sodomy 1%

Statutory Sodomy 2% (x2)

Endangerin ifare of Child 1% (x2

Kidnapping 3" (x2)

Harassment 1* (x2)




2, The facts supporting this beliel are as follows:
Victim #2 advised that while she was 13 vears of age and in seventh grade (2012) Fowle responded
to her bedroom where she had been sleeping and climbed into bed with her. Fowle is the adopted

father of Victim #2. Fowle began to rub Victim #2's back, then proceeded to rub her bare breast and
"rubbing" her vagi nd

touched her vaging over her clothing. Victim #2 described Fowle

described similar instances of abuse oceurring from Fowle over an extended period of time,

In 2015, While Victim #2 was 15 years of age, and a Freshman in High School, Fowle would force

her to submit to strip searches, to ensure she was no longer self-harming. Fowle would inspect

Victim #2's breast area by moving her bra and would move her panties aside to check her vaginal

area. Vietim #2 advised the strip searches continued over a period of time and resulted in her

becoming fully nude during the search. When Fowle was complete with the sirip searches of Victim

#2 he would force her to sit upon his lap. During one instance Fowle made her sit in his lap while

she was fully nude, facing him and straddling his legs. Fowle began to fondle her bare breasts and

kissed her. Victim #2 advised during this instance Fowle pinned her against his body, refusing to

allow her to pull away from him and with his arms wrapped around her, forcibly holding her in place.

Vietim #2 described the kisses during the strip searches as bein

and aggression and being both open and closed mouth kisses, with Fowle sometimes utilizing his
tongue during the kisses. Victim #2 recalled Fowle touching her vagina over her clothing during one

instance during a strip search,

Victim #2 advised the actions of Fowle caused emotional distress to the extent she began to self-
harm and was suicidal, resulting in several long term stays at mental health facilities.

Victim #1, who is the adopted daughter of Fowle, advised in December of 2019, while she was

fourteen years of ape. Fowle responded $o her bedroom and sat next to her on her bed, Fowle then
put his arm over Victim #1 preventing her from moving. Fowle proceeded io touch her bare breasts

and bare vagina. Victim #1 described the touching as "groping” and occurring over and over again,
Victim #1 advised this abuse occurred within her bedroom multiple times over several years.




Victim #1 described another instance, occurring approximately during the summer of 2020, when she
was 15 years old. Victim #1 had been swimming within the pool at her home with Fowle. Vietim #1
advised Fowle forced her to sit upen his lap in the pool, facing him, Fowle proceeded to grope her
buttocks over her swimsuit. Vietim #1 additionally stated Fowle would rub his erect penis upon her
vaginal area while both of them were clothed in swimsnits. During this incident Fowle had held

Victim #1 in place, having his hands on her lower hips, preventing her from moving away,

Vietim #1 advised in approximately June 2023 Fowle responded to her bedroom, placed his arm over
her and began touching her bare breast and vaginal area. Victim #1 attempted to move away and

Fowle pulled her back towards himself using the arm he had placed over her. At no point did Victim

#1 consent to the sexual contact by Fowle.

Victim #1 advised the incidents of sexual abuse caused emotional distress and she began to self-

harm,

All above crimes oecurred at the Vietims' residence within House Springs, Missouri. J. Fowle was

more than four years older than both victims at the times all ofTenses occurred.

3. Ibelieve that the defendant will not appear in court in response to a criminal summons because:

ar

I believe that defendant poses:
a danger to a crime victim because; _

and/or

a danger to the community or to any other person because: J. Fowle has shown the propensity to
sexually abuse children within his home and still has access to juvenile family members’

{grandchildren). Fowle also had responded to Victim #1's place of employment after she had left the
home, causing her mental anguish and fear. Both victim’s fear retaliation from Fowle, given he
reviously had been emplo as a Police Offic ithi e of Missouri and has access

firearms and access to law enforcement data bases which could disclose their phone numbers and
current addresses,

Det. Sgt. Merchant, 807 W 01/16/2024
[Print Name] re] Drites




Det. Sgt. Mike Merchant who investigated this case.

THECLYY OF

TOWN&
(COUNTRY

Tele (314) 432.4696
Fax (314) 432.4991
Emergency 911 or 737-4600

Police Department
1011 Mumscipal Center Dnve
Town and Country, MO 63131-1101

Daniel P. Wilkey

Cluef of Police

FORIMMEDIATE RELEASE
112002024

The City of Town and Country recently leamed that Jordan Fowle. a former employee. has been
charged with multiple counts of both felony and misdemeanor sex cnmes by the Jefferson County,
MO. Prosecutor’s Office

The Town and Country Police Department has been i contact with the Jefferson County Sheriff's
Office and has no reason at the present tane 10 believe any alleged meidents occurred while Jordan
Fowle was on duty, or otherwise acting i the official capacity of a Town and Country Police Officer

Fowle had received several awards from Mothers Against Drunk Drivers for DWI
arrests.

Fowle’s has no bond on the arrest warrant with a bond hearing set for 01/29/24.
Fowle’s attorney denies all the charges.

TOWN AND COUNTRY HIRES AN OLDER POLICE OFFICER. Town and Country
used to be a magnet for police officers with other departments to apply. The salary was
good and working conditions were good despite being a little boring. Due to pension
and other issues some police departments won’t hire anyone over 35. Town and
Country would.

That has started to change as there are fewer recruits for police jobs. Most of Town and
Country’s newer officers have been youngest yet just graduating from area Police
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Academies. However when hiring academy grads there is often as much as 6-months
in-service training involved.

On January 17 Town and Country swore in its newest officer, 45-year-ol Wesley Besore
who had been working at the Crystal City Police Department in Jefferson County.

NEW HOUSES FOR TOWN AND COUNTRY:

1941 Karlin revisited: If you remember in September of 2023 there was considerable
outrage from residents in the Thornhill Subdivision of plans for a new huge 9,329 sq ft
house at 1941 Karlin Lane. That would violate setback laws by being too close to side
lots. The plans were voted down by the Board of Adjustment.

original house built in 1963



Proposed voted down 9,329 sq ft house which is right on top of adjoining property lines,
instead of 50 feet away.

This is the 1.75 acre lot.

Latest plans call for a house almost 2,000 sq ft smaller at 7,616.

3

+/- 3354’ OVERALL HT.




Plans show the setback meets or exceed the 50ft setback requirements.
TWO LOT MONSTER HOUSE OFF OF CONWAY ROAD This house almost looks to

me as a high-end hotel or maybe a mausoleum. It takes up two lots on Tecumseh
making a 6.97 lot. The house will be 11,365 sq ft.
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13316 THORNHILL DRIVE

The original house was built in 1966. It was a two story 4-bedroom, 4-bath 2,610 sq ft
home on 1.78 acres. It was torn down a couple of years ago.
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original house from 1966 1.7 acre lot

The planned new house would be 7,702 sq ft




LEGAL FEES ON T&C NOT ENFORCING BUILDING CODE CONTINUE TO CLIMB.

The lawsuit by the Lambs against Town and Country by allowing the construction of a
McMansion on a slope that flooded the mid-century modern house by the late architect
Ralph Fournier.

603 Greenwich Green

601 Greenwich Green on the side rear lot of the former ouse that faced Clayton Rd.

The Lambs at 603 Greenwich Green allege a building permit under former Planning
Director Craig Wilde should never have been issued. (Wilde later was forced to resign.)

The case was filed in 2021 and is still active. Town & Country’s latest bill by the city’s
law firm was for $2,234, bringing the total cost to the city to $20,319.28.
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1/8/2021 1,376.00 | 9/7/2021 1,152.00 | | 4/6/2022 511.63
2/8/2021 1,791.00 | 1p/11/2021 993.75 | | 5/3/2022 20.00
3/4/2021 902.00 | 12/2/2021 454.60 | | 5/2/2022 560.00
4/5/2021 848.00 | 1/12/2022 192.00 | | 8/3/2022 160.00
5/6/2021 1,680.00 | 2/7/2022 1,168.00 | [ 11/2/2022 64.00
6/2/2021 176.00 | 3/3/2022 1,088.00 | | 12/2/2022 256.00
1/4/2023 752.00 | | 8/6/2023 702.30

2/2/2023 80.00 10/6/2023 192.00

4/4/2023 240.00 12/4/2023 132.00

5/4/2023 624.00 | | 1/3/2024 2,234.00

6/6/2023 64.00

8/2/2023 1,398.00 | | Total 20,319.28

TOWN AND COUNTRY ALDERMANIC MEETING The meeting was held after the road
ice melted on Monday January 22 at 7pm.

DODGE OVER CHEVYS...The Alderpersons voted 7-0 to spend $125,715 for three
Dodge Durango SUV to replace three Chevrolet Tahoe SUV with mileage of 110,000,
123,000 and 136,000.The mileage might not seem excessive but remember police cars
idle a lot and in some cases have twice the amount of motor wear as indicted by
mileage.

BOARD VOTES AGAINST A STATE REQUIRED TAX BREAK FOR PURCHASES OF
FOOD. | moved back to Missouri from Maryland, where the taxes were high with one
exception. There was no sales tax on food items at the supermarket. You got taxed for
soap, beverages, aerosols and other non-edibles, but not bread, meat, veggies and
other food items.

The Board of Alderman passed a resolution 7-0 to urge Missouri senators and state
reps not to pass any legislation lifting local sales tax on food. The claim was made such
legislation would cost the Town and Country budget $2,500,000 a year in lost tax
revenue.

The claim was made that State elected reps during election years want to show voters
they are for lowering taxes.
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Keep in mind T&C did spend $10,000,000 to buy land and develop the Town Square
and is spending close to $100,000 a year to maintain the property. T&C is spending
$10,000 a year to take over grass cutting at Mason Road and [-64 from the Missouri
Highway Department to avoid the grass getting too long for some former aldermen.

UNAPPROVED CHESTERFIELD NEWSLETTER

N
e

CHESTERFIELD POLICE BLOTTER
WEDNESDAY JANUARY 17, 2024
DAY WATCH

24-209- Sudden Death- Richborough Rd- An elderly resident was found deceased in
the residence when relatives arrived this morning. The decedent suffered from several
medical ailments, and the death was ruled natural causes. Officers assisted the family
with necessary notifications and arrangements.

24-210- Abandoned Auto- Swingley Ridge- Tow company faxed over notification that
an abandoned vehicle was towed from the business at the property owners
direction. Vehicle was entered as towed.

Beginning:11/15/2023, 16XX

1200 CHESTERFIELD Fraud Gredit
24212 Ending:12/16/2023, CHARKSON CROSSING 6 2 lcad

1200

Arrested: N/A| ||

Brief Narrative Description: Subject used another individual's credit card to purchase $2200 worth of gift cards. Subject then used gift
cards for spa services.

24-212-Fraud- Clarkson Rd- Business manager reported a customer purchased
$2000.00 worth of gift cards from the business and subsequently utilized them for
various procedures. The owner of the credit card then disputed the purchase. The
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same individual had previously done the same but made good on the charges when
confronted. Reporting Officer's investigation is ongoing.

24-213- Destruction of Property to a vehicle- THF- A vehicle parked on the lot over a
period of days had a side window shattered, and the windshield damaged by person(s)
unknown.

Officers also responded to other calls for service to include traffic hazards, accidental
injuries, vehicle crashes, alarms, and sick cases.

Officers conducted traffic enforcement, vehicle checks, and provided close patrols of the
parks, and business districts.

AFTERNOON WATCH
Beginning:01/17/2024, Wea
pons
1532 CHESTERFIELD o
24 217 Ending:01/17/2024, 1XX THF BLVD |Walmart COMMONS 6 4 ::f_lolatlon
1532 irearm

Arrested: Beard, Stephon |[B |35 M

Brief Narrative Description: Subject stole keys from girlfriend then resisted arrest by fleeing the scene. A gun was discovered in the
Taco Bell bathroom after subject fled.

Stephon L. Beard 35

01/17/24 lllegal Poss of Firearm by Felon Chesterfield PD
05/31/18 lllegal Poss of Firearm, Unlawful Use of Firearm St. Louis City PD
4-years prison, Misd Assault 60-days jail

04/14/18 Misd Assault 37-days jalil St. Louis Co PD
04/06/18 Unlawful Use of Weapon, Disorderly Conduct St. Clair Co IL SO
03/16/18 Assault St, Clair Co IL SO
09/02/16 Domestic Assault East St. Louis PD
11/02/14 Aggravated Battery on Police Officer, Unlawful Poss Washington Park IL PD
Of Weapon
05/25/14 Aggravated Assault Cahokia Heights IL PD
09/19/13 Misd Assault Cahokia Heights IL PD
07/26/13 Assault With a Deadly Weapon Caseyville IL PD
10/29/12 Disorderly Conduct Washington Park IL PD
06/27/12 Criminal Trespass East St. Louis PD

11/10/11  Driver Carry Open Alcohol, Driving W/Suspended East St. Louis PD

15



07/06/11
02/24/11
12/31/10
09/18/10
04/06/10
03/29/09
08/14/09
12/11/08
11/20/08
09/11/08
08/18/08
10/17/07
08/20/07
09/12/06
08/24/06
04/11/06
08/04/05
06/21/05
07/23/04
03/12/02

No Vehicle Insurance, Poss of Marijuana
Disorderly Conduct

Destruction of Property

Driver Carry Open Alcohol, Drive W/Suspended,
Disorderly Conduct

Unreg Veh, No Veh Insurance, Unlicensed Driver
Criminal Trespassing, 2-cts Resisting Arrest
Assault & Battery, 3-cts Resisting LE Officer
Retail Theft, 2-cts Resisting Arrest

Stealing

2-cts Stealing, 2-cts Assault

Disorderly Conduct

Peace Disturbance

Assault

Felony Assault

Trespassing

Robbery, Theft from a Person

Disorderly Conduct

Assault

Disorderly Conduct

Retail Theft

JANUARY 18, 2024 THURDAY

MIDNIGHT SHIFT

Cahokia Heights IL PD
East St. Louis PD
East St. Louis PD
St. Clair Co IL SO
East St. Louis PD
Cahokia Heights IL PD
Granite City IL PD
Cahokia Heights IL PD
Cahokia Heights IL PD
Cahokia Heights IL PD
Cahokia Heights IL PD
Cahokia Heights IL PD
Cahokia Heights IL PD
Cahokia Heights IL PD
Cahokia Heights IL PD
Cahokia Heights IL PD
Cahokia Heights IL PD
Cahokia Heights IL PD
Cahokia Heights IL PD
Cahokia Heights IL PD

24-220 - Repossessed Vehicle - Foxsprings Dr - A 2017 Kia Soul was repossessed.

Officers responded to calls for alarms, suspicious vehicles, sick cases, accidental
injuries, and motorist assists.

DAY WATCH

Beginning:01/11/2024,
1200
Ending:01/11/2024,
1800

24223

17XXX NORTH
OUTER 40 RD

KOESTER
ACRES

Stolen Vehicle
Construction Vehicle

3]
.

Arrested: N/A| ||

Brief Narrative Description: Unknown subject trespassed on private land and stole a tractor.

24-225-Repossession- White Rd- Country Wide Asset Recovery repossessed a 2022
Chevy Traverse from a business on White Rd. Vehicle entered as towed.




Officers also responded to other calls for service to include traffic hazards, accidental
injuries, vehicle crashes, alarms, and sick cases, trespassing and check the welfare.

Officers conducted traffic enforcement, vehicle checks, and provided close patrols of the
parks, and schools.

AFTERNOON WATCH

24-229 — Found Property — Pacland Place: A resident found an arrow in their yard
which the responding officer seized as found property.

24-232 — Fugitive Arrest — Appalachian Trail/ Olive Rd: While conducting a traffic
stop the officer discovered the subject had traffic warrants from two different
departments, one of which was Manchester. The officer arrested the subject and
transported him to Manchester PD where he was released to their custody.

Officers responded to calls for service to include alarms, solicitors, motorist assist,
check the welfares, motor vehicle crashes, animal running loose, sick cases,
trespassing and abandoned vehicles.

Officers also conducted traffic stops and provided patrols of businesses,
neighborhoods, and parks.

JANUARY 19, 2024 FRIDAY
MIDNIGHT SHIFT

Beginning:01/18/2024,

24235 2326 184 Hwy E & Spirit

Ending:01/18/2024, of St. Louis Blvd
2326

Arrested: Rojas Alvarado, Donaldo [ W |39 | M
Brief Narrative Description: During a traffic stop for failure to maintain a lane, driver was found to be intoxicated.

24-235 - DWI - E/B 1-64/ Spirit of St Louis Blvd - A traffic stop resulted in the driver
being arrested for DWI.
Donaldo Rojas Alvarado 39

5 4 DWI Alcohol

01/18/24 Imp Lane Use, DWI Chesterfield PD

24-236 - DWI - Long Rd/ Chesterfield Airport Rd - A traffic stop resulted in the
driver being arrested for DWI.

Officers responded to calls for sick cases, accidental injuries, motorist assists,
and several burglar alarms.
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Light snow fell throughout the night with high winds in the area, but there were no
major issues on the roadways.

DAY WATCH
Beginning:01/19/2024,
24 240 0840 1XX THF BLVD Walmart CHESTERFIELD 6 4 ;?g%eny under
Ending:01/19/2024, COMMONS Shoplifti
oplifting
0914
Arrested: N/A| | |

Brief Marrative Description: Subject pushed out a cart containing two televisions and made no attempt to pay.

24-240- Stealing Under- THF- Officers responded to a report of a larceny just occurred
wherein a subject pushed out a tv and monitor and fled the scene prior to officer arrival.

24-241- Motor Vehicle Crash with injuries Eatherton Rd- Officers responded to a
head on crash with injuries on Eatherton at Lion's Head Dr. The crash and subsequent
response led to the closure of the road for an hour.

24-242- Motor Vehicle Crash- Edison Ave- Officers responded to a motor vehicle
crash with an unresponsive driver. EMS forced entry and treated the

driver. Investigation revealed the driver suffered a medical incident which led to the
vehicle leaving the roadway.

22-3612- Prisoner pickup- St. Louis County Intake- A subject with an outstanding
assault warrant was picked up and processed. He was placed in a cell pending
payment of bond.

21-1444-Prisoner Pickup- Hazelwood PD- A subject with active warrants for stealing
and possession of a prohibited theft device was picked up from Hazelwood PD and
processed. He was placed in a cell awaiting payment of bond and pick up by other
agencies.

No Report- St. Peters, MO- An officer conducting a follow up investigation at an
address in St. Peters was alerted to a St. Peters Police Officer being assaulted 2 doors
down. The Chesterfield officer responded and assisted with taking the suspect into
custody. No injuries to either officer.

Officers also responded to other calls for service to include traffic hazards, accidental
injuries, vehicle crashes, alarms, and sick cases, trespassing and check the welfare.

Officers conducted traffic enforcement, vehicle checks, and provided close patrols of the
parks, and schools.
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AFTERNOON WATCH

No significant incidents were reported

Officers responded to calls for service to include a keep the peace, traffic hazard,
alarms, citizen contact, motor vehicle crash, check the welfares, abandoned vehicle and
sick cases.

Officers also conducted traffic stops and provided patrols of businesses,
neighborhoods, and parks.

JANUARY 20, 2024 SATURDAY
MIDNIGHT SHIFT

24- 248 - Motor Vehicle Crash w/ Injuries - 164/ Spirit of St Louis Blvd - A 2 vehicle
crash on westbound 164 near Spirit of St Louis Blvd caused westbound 164 to be closed
down completely for approximately 30 min. Both drivers suffered non-life-threatening
injuries. One driver was suspected of DWI and was arrested by Missouri Highway
Patrol who had responded to assist.

Officers responded to alarms, sick cases, accidental injuries, suspicious persons, and a
911 hang-up.

DAY WATCH

No Report-Homewood Suites- Report of a disturbance resulted in transporting the
wife to the airport, so that she could rent a car and drive her son back to Ohio. The wife
wanted to leave before her husband returned to the hotel after indicating a history of
Domestic Violence, but nothing recently or in Chesterfield.

Officers responded to sick cases, alarms, and took a crash report, in addition to traffic
enforcement

AFTERNOON WATCH

Beginning:01/20/2024,
1400 18X0C OUTLET Saint Louis Premium |CHESTERFIELD

Ending:01/20/2024, BLVD Outlets BLUE VALLEY
1400

Larceny Over
$750
Shoplifting

24 255

w
E=Y

Arrested: N/A| ||

Brief Narrative Description: Unknown subject stole 4 pairs of sunglasses with a total value of $1164.

24-255 — Larceny — Premium Way: SEU officers received a call to the Premium Way
for a report of a felony shoplifting. Suspects had already left the scene prior to police
being notified. The officer’s investigation is ongoing.
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24-256 — Fugitive Arrest — Clayton Rd: An officer conducted a traffic stop and his
investigation revealed the driver had a warrant out of Chesterfield. The driver was
arrested and transported back to the station where she was booked and later released
on bond.

Officers responded to calls for service to include a water main break, sick cases,
abandoned vehicle, motor vehicle crashes, disturbance, motorist assist, peace
disturbance and alarms.

Officers also conducted traffic stops and provided patrols of businesses,
neighborhoods, and parks.

JANUARY 21, 2024 SUNDAY

Beginning:01/20/2024,
2135 16X XX WESTKNOLL Assault
24258 Ending:01/20/2024, cv WESTBURY PARK 16 2 Domestic
2145
Arrested: N/A| ||

Brief Narrative Description: Victim's ex-girlfriend assaulted her, damaged her phone and Xbox, and stole clothing and an iPad.

24-258-Prop Damage/Stealing/Domestic Assault-Westknoll Cove-Suspect choked
her girlfriend, damaged her property, and stole her clothing. Suspect fled the area and
is homeless. Attempts to locate the suspect was negative. The victim was entered as
missing/suicidal by St. Louis County. The victim did not display suicidal thoughts or
actions. St. Louis County PD was notified that the subject was located and did not need
medical treatment.

24-259-Traffic Arrest-Olive Blvd.-An officer conducted a traffic stop that resulted in the
driver being arrested for Driving While Revoked. Subject was booked and released on
a citation.

24-262-Sudden Death-Hill House Rd-An 80-year-old female passed away from natural
causes. The medical examiner released the body to the funeral home.

Sick Case-Braefield Ct.-Fire Department forced entry into a residence to assist an
elderly female. The fire department secured the residence upon leaving.

Officers responded to alarms, sick cases, suspicious vehicles, disturbances, and
conducted traffic stops, and patrols of businesses, subdivisions, and city parks.

DAY WATCH
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Beginning:01/21/2024, 17XKX
1200 CHESTERFIELD Larceny under
24264 e ding:01/21/2024,  |CHESTERFIELD  |PaneraBread Co. |~hyions 6 4 14750 Person
AIRPORT RD
1458
Arrested: N/A| | |
Brief Narrative Description: Victim's wallet was stolen then her credit cards were used at a different location.

24-264 Stealing/Fraudulent Use Credit Device Victim reported eating at the Panera in
the Valley and left her wallet in her unlocked vehicle. Shortly after lunch she began
receiving notifications of her credit cards being used at various stores on THF.
Investigation ongoing.

Birthday Celebration Officers stopped by 140 Long Road (Go Play) and wished
Dominik a Happy 5" Birthday at his Police Officer themed party.

Officers responded to alarms, sick cases, suspicious vehicles, and conducted traffic
stops, as well as patrolling businesses, subdivisions, and city parks.

AFTERNOON WATCH
Beginning:01/21/2024, Dru
gs
1933 164 Hwy W &
24266 |Ending:01/21/2024,  |Chesterfield Pkwy W 4 1 E:Zgg;‘;rgn
1933

Arrested: Norris, Randal | W | 54 | M

Brief Narrative Description: During a traffic stop for an illegal lane change, driver was found to be in possession of suspected
fentanyl.

24-266-Warrant/Drug Arrest-164 at Chesterfield Parkway

Crime suppression officers stopped a vehicle and determined the driver had a felony
warrant out of St Charles County and traffic warrants out of Chesterfield. During the
stop they observed drugs in the center console. The drugs were identified as
Fentanyl. The driver was arrested and later transferred to St Charles County.
Randal O. Norris 54 Troy MO

01/21/24 Felony Drug Possession, Improper Lane Use Chesterfield PD
08/24/22 Speeding 31-35 over, Drive Revoked FTA Warrants Chesterfield PD
02/26/17 DWI SES Probation, Careless & Imp Driving $300 fine St. Charles Co PD

04/28/16 Receiving Stolen Property SES Probation O’Fallon PD
02/08/15 Speeding 11-16 over $90 fine St. Charles Co PD
08/01/13 Stealing 1-year in Co Jail Troy PD

09/11/11 Operate Motor Veh W/O Bumpers $50 fine MO Hwy Patrol
06/23/10 Speeding 16-19 over $100 fine St. Charles Co SO
09/21/06 Moving Vio reduced to Loud Muffler $100 fine Lincoln Co SO

09/20/05 Fel Stealing Probation revoked 120-days shock prison Lincoln Co SO
10/23/92 Moving Vio reduced to Muffler Vio FTA War unpaid fine MO Hwy Patrol
07/25/92 Unregistered Vehicle fine Lincoln Co
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Officers responded to Dillard's for an alarm. The store had several broken water
pipes. The fire department contacted the emergency contact and had the water turned
off.

Officers handled calls for service to include EDP, several alarms, check the welfare,
suspicious persons/vehicles, sick cases and assist invalid.

JANUARY 22, 2024 MONDAY
MIDNIGHT SHIFT

24-268-Abandoned Auto-Chesterfield Parkway West and Swingley Ridge-A vehicle
was found blocking the roadway due to the ice. The vehicle was towed.

Rain fall began around 230 am and began freezing. At about 430 am officers began
working auto accidents related to the frozen roadways. Although roadways started to
be salted, overpasses, bridges, and several roadways became hard to navigate.

At the time of this EOS, S. Outer 40 near Timberlake Manor Pkwy is shut down as they
await MODOT to salt the roadway.

Officers responded to alarms, sick cases, accidental injuries, motor vehicle crashes,
suspicious vehicles, and conducted traffic stops, and patrols of businesses,
subdivisions, and city parks.

Beginning:01/22/2024, 170X
0716 CHESTERFIELD Property Damage
24270 Ending:01/22/2024, CHESTERFIELD COMMONS SIX 6 4 Building

AIRPORT RD

0719

Arrested: Gilson, Terrance | W |42 | M

Brief Narrative Description: Former employee threw a rock at a drive thru window and broke it. While he was being booked, he threw his jacket at an
officer, striking him in the face.

24-270 - Destruction of Property/Assault - Chesterfield Airport Road: A former
employee of Chik-Fil-A returned to the business intoxicated and threw a rock into the
drive-thru window, breaking it. The manager estimated the cost to repair the windows at
between $800 and $1000. An Officer responded and arrested the subject. During the
booking process, the malefactor again became belligerent, called Officers "pigs," and
threw an item at an officer, striking him in the face, but causing no injuries.

Terence Gilson 42 Chesterfield
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01/22/24 Destruction of Property Chesterfield PD

09/30/21 Assault $366 fine Chesterfield PD
09/10/21 Assault $201 fine, Property Damage $250 fine Chesterfield PD
08/15/21 Trespassing $166 fine Kirkwood PD

04/14/15 2-cts Assault on a Police Officer SES Probation St. Louis City PD

12/02/11 2-cts Assault, Attempted Assault, Resisting Arrest  St. Louis CO PD
SES Probation term

01/23/03 Moving Vio reduced to Parking Vio #120 fine MO Hwy Patrol

08/03/02 Speeding $100 fine MO Hwy Patrol

12/05/00 2-cts Unlawful use of Weapon, Assault on a Police Chesterfield PD
Officer, Resisting Arrest SES Probation

01/07/00 DWI, Driving While Suspected SES Probation Chesterfield PD

Beginning:01/22/2024,

0729 TRAILS WEST VILLAGE
XX LIGHTHORSE DR OF GREEN TRAILS

Violation of Ex-
Parte/Full Ord Full
Order

—y
-

24271 | Ending:01/22/2024,

0729

Arrested: N/A | | |

Brief Narrative Description: Victim's ex-husband sent her a text message, violating the terms of her order of protection.

Beginning:01/22/2024,
0803 150X BRIGHTFIELD

Ending:01/22/2024, MANOR DR
0816

24272 NOONMING TREE 2 2 DWI Alcohol

Arrested: Heberlie, Eric | W | 46 | M

Brief Narrative Description: During an argument, subject pushed his girlfriend to the ground. When officers arrived on scene, he admitted to driving
while intoxicated.

24-272 - Assault/DWI - Brightfield Manor: A dispute between three drunk individuals
escalated after they returned from an adult entertainment venue in lllinois. The suspect
pushed both other parties. The suspect drove from the scene to purchase more liquor
but was unable to navigate the treacherous roads. Officers responded and arrested the
suspect for DWI and Assault.

Eric Heberile 46

A l‘ >

[~
01/22/24 DWI, Assault Chesterfield PD

24-274 - EDP - THF: A Lowe's Employee, with previous diagnoses of bipolar disorder
and schizophrenia, experienced a mental health crisis. Paramedics and Officers
conveyed the subject to Mercy Hospital for a mental health evaluation.
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Beginning:01/22/2024,
1213
Ending:01/22/2024,
1246

24 277 122X LURAY DR SHENANDOAH 2 2 Fraud Identity Theft

Arrested: N/A| | |
Brief Narrative Description: Unknown subject accessed victim's cell phone then made purchases through several different apps.

24-277 - Fraud - Luray Dr: The victim reported her phone was compromised and her
identity stolen. She stated persons unknown have opened multiple fraudulent accounts
and attempted to make several fraudulent purchases using her information.

Officers responded to a high volume of calls for crashes and motorist assists during the
early part of the shift as icy conditions made the roads extremely hazardous.

AFTERNOON WATCH

Officers responded to St Charles County and St Louis County for prisoner pickups in
reference to Chesterfield traffic and stealing warrants.

Officers responded to the following calls for service, suspicious vehicle, assist motorist,
check the welfare, sick cases, traffic crash, and alarms.

JANUARY 23, 2024 TUESDAY
MIDNIGHT SHIFT

24-281-Property Damage-Heather Crest Dr-A tree limb from a tree owned by the City
of Chesterfield fell and damaged a vehicle. The damage was minor and no injuries to
persons occurred.

24-282-Motor Vehicle Crash-Eatherton Rd-A tractor trailer violated city ordinance by
driving up the Eatherton Rd hill where he jackknifed on the hill covered in ice. Two
other vehicles crashed into the ditch trying to avoid the tractor trailer. The road way was
closed for 3 hours as officers awaited MODOT to salt the hill before a tow truck could
assist with removing the tractor trailer and other vehicles. No injuries were

reported.

Officers responded to alarms, motorist assist, sick cases, accidental injuries, suspicious
vehicles, and conducted traffic stops, and patrols of businesses, subdivisions, and city
parks.

AFTERNOON WATCH
21-2896 — Prisoner pickup — St. Charles DOC: An officer responded to St. Charles
DOC to pick up a subject who had a traffic warrant out of this department. The subject

was taken into custody and transported to the station where he was booked, posted
bond, and released
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24-292 — Stealing — CHF Mall: Business at the mall reported a stolen computer within
the last week. Officer’s investigation is ongoing.

Officers responded to calls for service to include Motorist Assists, Abandoned Vehicle,
Motor Vehicle Crashes, Suspicious Person, Sick Cases, Traffic Hazard, and Suspicious
Vehicle.

Officers also conducted traffic stops and provided patrols of businesses, neighborhoods,
and parks

COMING SOON:

Gateway Hotel

Description: A 5 story, 168 unit hotel with a 1,000 square foot restaurant
Address: 950 SPIRIT OF ST LOUIS BLVD

Ward: 4

Development Stage Approved

West County YMCA

Description: Amended site plan for an existing YMCA facility.
Address: 16464 BURKHARDT PL
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Ward: 1
Development Stage: Approved 01/22/24

Clarkson Square, Adj. Lot 1

Description: Amended architectural elevations for an existing retail building.
Address: 1791 CLARKSON RD

Ward: 2

Development Stage: Approved 01/22/24

CARTOONS
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